time to exercise the powers conferred on the Board of Directors vide this resolution and / or such other 
persons who may be authorized in this regard by the Board of Directors or such Committee), the approval 
of the Members of the Company be and is hereby granted for increase in the authorised share capital of 
the Company from Rs. 150,00,00,000/‐ (Rupees one hundred and fifty crores only) to 10,00,00,00,000/‐ 
(Rupees one thousand crores only) divided into 2,00,00,00,000 (two hundred crore) equity shares of face 
value Rs. 5/- (Rupees five only) each, AND THAT the existing sub-clause (a) of Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following new sub-clause:

[...]

the extent of their shareholding, if any, in the Company. 

ITEM NO. 2- INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND CONSEQUENT 
ALTERATION TO THE CAPITAL CLAUSE OF THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION: 

Company’s present Authorised Share Capital is Rs. 1,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees one hundred fifty crores only) 

divided into 30,00,00,000 (thirty crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each. 

In connection with the proposed further issue of shares, as detailed in Item No. 3 of this Notice, the paid-

up share capital of the Company is expected to increase.

[...]

growth plans and to facilitate any future capital raising, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 

November 14, 2025, approved an increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company to Rs. 

10,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees one thousand crores only) by creation of an additional 1,70,00,00,000 (one 

hundred seventy crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each. 

The proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital requires a corresponding alteration in Clause V(a) of the 

Memorandum of Association of the Company. Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13 and 61 of the 

Companies Act, 2013, approval of the members is required for increasing the Authorised Share Capital and